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DESIGN OF THE ACQUISITION, LOGISTICS, AND TECHNOLOGY (AL&T) FORWARD PROJECTED CAPABILITY: A MERGER OF AMC AND 

ASA (ALT) MODULARITY EFFORTS

LEAD – Major Joy Kollhoff

ASSIST – LTC Schumitz

CLT Member(s) – LTC Penneycuick

NOTES – Ms. Kim Buehler

  I. BRIEF – Major Joy Kollhoff

A. General

i.

Strategic goals and initiatives (review)

ii. Mission (review)

iii. MILDEP Guidance (review and identification of constraints)

iv. AAC Modular Concept and Initial Design Elements (review)

v. UE(y) and UE(x) review (UEy construct changed recently

vi. COA 1 (approved)

vii. Modularity Design Team Merger (AL&T Enterprise Design Team)

a. General

i) Synchronization w/AMC

ii) Bringing AL&T together—Life Cycle Management Centers

iii) Under charter

iv) Co-leads: Kollhoff and Folley (AMC) and Anderson (?)

b. Purpose

i) 
Inform stakeholders

ii) Collect input

iii) Set course

B. Target Criteria

i.
Integrating basket of capabilities

ii.
Chartered for doctrine for one year

iii.
Creating core capability

iv.
Build from existing structures

v.
Full accountability, management and visibility and integration of elements

vi.
Build inventory of wartime modules

vii.
Build capability to accept Joint and coalition elements

viii.
Connect wartime mission 

ix.
Develop strategic alliances

x.
Unity of command/echelon of AL&T C2 capability

xi.
Clearly define relationship with AL&T functional authorities

xii.
No organically imbedded force structure

xiii.
Participate w/Army modularity and logistics

C. Way Ahead (review of progress to date and plan for future actions)

D. Integration Options

i.
Approved to integrate and create AL&T regional HQ

ii.
Develop 2 viable COA’s on how to integrate and operate

iii.
AMC-F+ASA(ALT)+AGENCY POLUGS=AL&T???

E. Concept to Date

i. 
Theater sustainment command O/O concept

ii. 
Work at the TF Mod CAC Design conference

iii. Align based on phase of operation

iv. Working on detailed O/O concept

v. New UE(y)

vi. Issues for Guidance

a. How to get DLA and COE on board with AL&T

b. TDA vs. MTOE

c. Equipment floats

d. Role of the NG, AR and civilians

e. NCOs as part of the CCO concept

f. Coordinate ongoing implementation plan w/ongoing operations

F. Issues for Guidance

G. Review Board Guidance

H. Next engagement

*One of the first issues to brief Mr. Bolton and LTG Yakovac: AOR has been asking for ASA(ALT) rep but it has yet to be filled.  Also, there is lack of ability to successfully complete mission.

ISSUE:
Relationship w/AMC—swallowed up and impact limited—recognition of PMs as separate entities/equal footing—clear roles & responsibilities—blur on who’s in charge in MOA

ISSUE:
Validity of looking at peacetime/wartime configuration given current climate? Peacetime construct is resource constrained—wartime construct is resource intensive. No sense that wartime climate is going to change anytime in near future. Authorizations could be established—not necessarily billeted or filled during peacetime configuration.

QUESTION:
No organically imbedded structure in UE and below—does history/experience support? Is there a better way? Will limited imbedded structure make plug and play easier if there is some consistency and built up trust/good will?  

ANSWER:
Part of LCMC concept. Identify processes and relationships that are needed, based upon history/learned experience.

ISSUE:
Military to civilian conversion—TDA become bill payers for UAs. Increases reliance on contractors, civilians, UE’s

ISSUE:
Can’t compare military to civilians—don’t have leverage to get them to do the same things (authority issue).  Can’t hire a contractor to give direction to military or civilian—legal issues.  Army didn’t resource as it said it would to cover the GS employees.

ISSUE:
Limited funds to contract out or pay civilians.  

ISSUE:
Civilian deployment

ISSUE:
New rotation system doesn’t allow enough time in place—deployment modules. Regional assignment issue-defer to another standing workshop.

QUESTION:
Where’s PM base?

ANSWER:
PM piece coming from PEO, wartime augmentation



Re-emphasize phased approach



Acknowledge number of officers called to UA



Put CPT/MAJ back into deployable design



3-Armed Approach

QUESTION: 
What is the appropriate skill mix?

ANSWER:
Due-out

QUESTION: 
Total number of contracting folks?

ANSWER:
Currently under discussion

QUESTION:
DAWIA/generalist to specific and accessions

ANSWER:
Enforcement of accessions and earlier/campaign plan has specific plan to alleviate lag—acknowledge struggle to access at 8th year (05/06 levels)

ISSUE:
DAWIA requirements at what level?  05/06 or even lower?

ISSUE:
Role of the RC (reserve component) and civilians/need to ensure that entire workforce isn’t a generalist—need core competencies of matrixed civilian workforce (civilians needs to be specialists if military is to be generalists); need to coordinate w/personnel piece

QUESTION:
Need to grow the NG—how to accomplish when policies are different?

ANSWER: 
Not currently projecting for forward 

ISSUE:
NG growth pattern is different than active component (disagreement regarding this issue on contracting piece)/ensure viable career growth 

QUESTION:
AAC contribution to reconstruction efforts?

ANSWER:
CPA not considered in design since it is an anomaly at this time/ad hoc requirements

ISSUE: 
Recognize stability operations as a valid requirement and AA role and should be considered

ISSUE:
Where are the bodies?  Lack of resources

ISSUE:
Need to capture limitations of the concept and be clear about augmentation requirements.

ISSUE:
Explore reach back in detail and impact on those organizations.   

 II. DISCUSSION TOPICS

A. Potential Force Pool Modules for the Future Capability (inventory of set teams for deployment)

i. Ad Hoc teams not previously identified: MTMC, 7TH Trans Group, NETCOM, LOGCAP, ISEC/FT. HUACHUCA, Quwait/Iraq Commercialization of Communications (COL Nobel supplied digits to KICCS), System Modification teams, LCCS (Life Cycle Concepts) teams, Fleet Assessment & Readiness Wartime (is there a team already on ground—covered in another AMC construct?)

ii. Planners embedded in the MACOM

iii. Explore DLA modules in more detail

B. Change required for integration with AMC

i. Role of the RC—requirements projected to reserves and create units

ii. MOA 

a. Para 3e—what’s changed? Reflects current relationships (Goldwater-Nichols driven)

i. Seems as though just a formalization and another line of reporting

b. Who is responsibility for technology development? Conflict? Is there a change or just a formalization?

c. When enter “box”, completely answerable to AMC?

d. No comment in MOA on budget

iii. All resources (funding) needs to come from single point of LCM

a. MOA issue

iv. Need to combine EE and sustainment pay

v. Why is the leader of the LCM called a Commander now? Was originally briefed as a Center.  Recommendation for a Director of a LCM not a Commander

C. Process that will expedite deployment and standardize projection of the AL&T capability

i. Not just a part of a modular structure but being modular—rotate contracting teams in and out like the AF—standardize training, etc. and establish unity of command—don’t just shotgun throughout the forces

ii. On UA, how many 51C throughout?  Answer: 60—will be going to 180

iii. Develop IMA positions for civilians in reserves. Commanders will not release them since already assigned in troop authorizations with other missions—can they be called up to complete mission related to their civilian mission?  Need to create individual mobilization augmentee positions and recommendation to build force structure units for NG and Reserves

1. Non-concur due to current ratio levels for 51C

2. Competing missions on reserve assets

3. 97% in contracting

4. 3% other

5. Screen for reserve mission as part of emergency essential or civilian position?

6. IMAs don’t have a career pyramid so not attractive—would need to build because of limited opportunity

7. Overarching IMA pyramid—holistic look at IMA program needs to be done and is being worked

8. Derivative UIC at NG as a model with special skill sets (CERT teams)

D.
Who will be in charge?

ISSUE:
The C2 of ALT Regional HQ, where does it fit in? Where does it reside in non-deployed mode?

ISSUE:
Basing force structure on Iraq

ISSUE:
Planners embedded in the MACOMS



ISSUE:
Civilian resourcing—deployment of civilians, hiring of contractors, etc. Touches several earlier issues; recommend combining issues

CONCURRENCE:  COMMANDER DOES NOT EQUAL PARC
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